UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF USER PREFERENCES OF
PHOTO GALLERY IN E-COMMERCE SITES
USING EYE-TRACKER

KHAIRUNNIZAN BINTI OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

July 2012



ABSTRACT

This thesis studies the user preference in photo gallery of e-commerce websites using
eye tracker device. In e-commerce, photo gallery is the most crucial part where the
products are to be presented to the audience, which is the potential buyer. There are
lots of types of photo gallery being used in the website, and this study is aim to
investigate which type is the best practice and most preferred by the audience. For
example, types of virtual photo gallery are scrolling type, popup view type and also
expanded view type. Different e-commerce sites may have different kind of types of
photo gallery, and different kind of ways to present their products. The objectives of
this thesis is to identify the techniques and features used in photo gallery presentation
applied in e-commerce website and also to examine user preference of photo gallery
in e-commerce website by using eye tracker.This thesis focuses on the experimental
study on the preferred techniques and features of photo gallery that is preferred by
the user and when viewing photos online, especially in e-commerce websites. This
thesis involves fifteen female participants and it is an experimental study. This thesis
uses two websites that is www.thepoplook.com and
www.bambeebambee.blogspot.com. Both website are chosen because of the distinct
difference in their way of presenting their products. This thesis will produce findings
on which technique of photo gallery used is most preferred by the audience, and what
features should be place in photo gallery according to the preference of the audience.
The key significant of this study is it is hoped that upon finishing this research, we
will know which type of photo gallery preferred and may this will help future
developers of e-commerce websites to enhance their products presentations in their
websites. '

Keywords : User Preferences, E-Commerce, Photo Gallery, Photo Viewer, Eye
Tracker Technology.


http://www.thepoplook.com
http://www.bambeebambee.blogspot.com

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious and most merciful, Alhamdulillah, this project
successfully completed on its time. First and foremost, I would like to express my
sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Wan Adilah Wan Adnan for the continuous
support my Masters study and research, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and
immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time of research writing of
this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better advisor and supervisor for my

Masters thesis.

Besides my advisor, I would like to thank the PuanNatrah Abdullah @ Dolahfor her

encouragement, and her insights during the completion of my experimental study.

I thank my fellow friends, Wan NurHafizhoh, NurAtirahNabilah, NurHazliana,
Nurulhidayah, Syakirah, Nurul ‘Atigah, NurulHanina, Norshatilah, Nurullzyani ,
Omar MohamadFauzi, MohdZulfadhli for their wonderful helps, never ending
inspiration and motivation, sleepless nights we had when working together before

deadlines and all the fun we had in the last three semesters.

Last but not least, I would like to express my wholehearted appreciation and
thankfulness to my parents, Othman Junaidi and Sapiah Osman for giving me full
support, mentally, physically, and in monetary throughout my life. Only Allah can
repay their kindness and forever I will be grateful.

ifi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Project Background
Problem Statement
Project Questions
Project Objective
Project Significance
Project Scope

Project Outline

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.4

User Preferences

Photo Gallery
E-Commerce

Eye Tracker Technology

Summary

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOOGY

3.1

Phases of Implementation

3.1.1 Problem Identification and Planning Phase
3.1.2 Data Collection Phase

3.1.3 Analyzing Data Phase

3.1.4 Project Writing Phase

Pages

ii
iii
v
vii

viil

VR AR W NN -

11
13
15

16
17
18
19
20
21



32
33

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Project Timeline
Research Design
3.3.1 Variables
3.3.1.1 Photo Gallery Techniques
3.3.1.2 Features of Photo Gallery
3.3.2 Instruments
3.3.2.1 Websites
3.3.2.2 Questionnaire and Tasks
3.3.2.1 Eye Tracking Device
3.3.3 Participants
Research Model
Experimental Task
Experimental Procedure

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Analysis From Questionnaire
4.1.1 Demographic
4.1.2 Experience with Internet and E-Commerce
User Preference .-
4.2.1 User Preference From Questionnaire
Analysis of the User Preference Using Eye Tracking Device
4.3.1 First Place User Look
4.3.2 User Engagement on Website
Discussions and Findings
4.4.1 Discussions
4.4.1.1 What techniques are beingused in photo
gallery presentation?
4.4.1.2 What features in photo gallery contribute to
userpreference?
4.4.1.3 How eye-tracker can help to measure user

preferences in this study?

22
22
23
24
25
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
34

35
35
35
35
37
38
)
42
44
47
47
48

51

51



