UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF USER PREFERENCES OF PHOTO GALLERY IN E-COMMERCE SITES USING EYE-TRACKER

KHAIRUNNIZAN BINTI OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

July 2012

ABSTRACT

This thesis studies the user preference in photo gallery of e-commerce websites using eye tracker device. In e-commerce, photo gallery is the most crucial part where the products are to be presented to the audience, which is the potential buyer. There are lots of types of photo gallery being used in the website, and this study is aim to investigate which type is the best practice and most preferred by the audience. For example, types of virtual photo gallery are scrolling type, popup view type and also expanded view type. Different e-commerce sites may have different kind of types of photo gallery, and different kind of ways to present their products. The objectives of this thesis is to identify the techniques and features used in photo gallery presentation applied in e-commerce website and also to examine user preference of photo gallery in e-commerce website by using eye tracker. This thesis focuses on the experimental study on the preferred techniques and features of photo gallery that is preferred by the user and when viewing photos online, especially in e-commerce websites. This thesis involves fifteen female participants and it is an experimental study. This thesis websites that www.thepoplook.com uses two is and www.bambeebambee.blogspot.com. Both website are chosen because of the distinct difference in their way of presenting their products. This thesis will produce findings on which technique of photo gallery used is most preferred by the audience, and what features should be place in photo gallery according to the preference of the audience. The key significant of this study is it is hoped that upon finishing this research, we will know which type of photo gallery preferred and may this will help future developers of e-commerce websites to enhance their products presentations in their websites.

Keywords : User Preferences, E-Commerce, Photo Gallery, Photo Viewer, Eye Tracker Technology.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious and most merciful, Alhamdulillah, this project successfully completed on its time. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Wan Adilah Wan Adnan for the continuous support my Masters study and research, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time of research writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better advisor and supervisor for my Masters thesis.

Besides my advisor, I would like to thank the PuanNatrah Abdullah @ Dolahfor her encouragement, and her insights during the completion of my experimental study.

I thank my fellow friends, Wan NurHafizhoh, NurAtirahNabilah, NurHazliana, Nurulhidayah, Syakirah, Nurul 'Atiqah, NurulHanina, Norshatilah, NurulIzyani, Omar MohamadFauzi, MohdZulfadhli for their wonderful helps, never ending inspiration and motivation, sleepless nights we had when working together before deadlines and all the fun we had in the last three semesters.

Last but not least, I would like to express my wholehearted appreciation and thankfulness to my parents, Othman Junaidi and Sapiah Osman for giving me full support, mentally, physically, and in monetary throughout my life. Only Allah can repay their kindness and forever I will be grateful.

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pages
STU	DENT'S DECLARATION	i
ABS	TRACT	ii
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT	iii
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	TOF TABLES	vii
LIST	r of figures	viii
CHA	PTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Project Background	2
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Questions	3
1.4	Project Objective	4
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Project Scope	4
1.7	Project Outline	5
CHA	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	User Preferences	6
2.2	Photo Gallery	8
2.3	E-Commerce	11
2.4	Eye Tracker Technology	13
2.4	Summary	15
CHA	APTER THREE : METHODOLOOGY	16
3.1	Phases of Implementation	17
	3.1.1 Problem Identification and Planning Phase	18
	3.1.2 Data Collection Phase	19
	3.1.3 Analyzing Data Phase	20
	3.1.4 Project Writing Phase	21

3.2	Project Timeli	ect Timeline	
3.3	Research Desi	gn	22
	3.3.1 Variable	s	23
	3.3.1.1 P	Photo Gallery Techniques	24
	3.3.1.2 F	Features of Photo Gallery	25
	3.3.2 Instrume	ents	27
	3.3.2.1 V	Websites	28
	3.3.2.2 (Questionnaire and Tasks	29
	3.3.2.1 E	Eye Tracking Device	30
	3.3.3 Participa	ants	30
3.4́	Research Mod	lel	31
3.5	Experimental	Task	32
3.6	Experimental Procedure		32
3.7	Summary		34
CHA	PTER FOUR :	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	35
4.1	Analysis From	n Questionnaire	35
	4.1.1 Demographic		35
	4.1.2 Experience with Internet and E-Commerce		35
4.2	User Preference		37
	4.2.1 User Preference From Questionnaire		38
4.3	Analysis of the User Preference Using Eye Tracking Device		42
	4.3.1 First Place User Look		42
	4.3.2 User Engagement on Website		44
4.4	Discussions and Findings		47
	4.4.1 Discussions		47
	4.4.1.1	What techniques are beingused in photo	48
		gallery presentation?	
	4.4.1.2	What features in photo gallery contribute to	51
		userpreference?	
	4.4.1.3	How eye-tracker can help to measure user	51
		preferences in this study?	